

No. 24-718

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAKE ANDREW WARNER,
Petitioner,
v.
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATIE JAY, ESQ.
JAY & CAMPBELL, PLLC
1 S.E. Ocean Blvd.
Stuart, Florida 34994
(844) 624-2361
katie@flfamilyformation.com

FRANK A. SHEPHERD
Counsel of Record
FRANK A. SHEPHERD, P.A.
1 S.E. 3rd Avenue
Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 610-6255
frank@franksheplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FLORIDA LAW ALLOWS PARENTS TO DIRECTLY REPRESENT THEIR CHILDREN IN COURT	1
A. State law governs who may sue on behalf of a child in federal court, and how they may sue.....	4
B. Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.210(b) allows parents to represent their children in court	4
C. Guardians and next friends of a child are officers of the court.....	7
D. Florida law protects parents’ unenu- merated rights	9
II. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE MISAPPLIED THE COMMON LAW BAR ON NON- ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION OF CORPORATIONS TO PARENTS’ REPRE- SENTATION OF THEIR CHILDREN.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Blumenthal v. Craig</i> , 81 F. 320 (CA3 1897)	8
<i>Brown v. Hous. Auth. of City of Orlando</i> , 680 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 168 (E.D. Va. 1994)	2, 3, 13
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Found. of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	3, 13
<i>Collinsgru v. Palmyra Bd. of Educ.</i> , 161 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	2
<i>Devine v. Indian River County School Bd.</i> , 121 F. 3d 576 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	3
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	8
<i>Garner v. I. E. Schilling Co.</i> , 174 So. 837 (Fla. 1937)	8
<i>Guajardo v. Luna</i> , 432 F.2d 1324 (5th Cir. 1970).....	2, 3
<i>H.S. v. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 384 So. 3d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA 2024).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Herrera-Venegas v. Sanchez-Rivera</i> , 681 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1982)	2, 3
<i>In re Moore</i> , 209 U.S. 490 (1908).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	3
<i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	8
<i>K.A.S. v. R.E.T.</i> , 914 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	11
<i>Lee v. Dill</i> , 16 Abb. Pr. 92, 1863 WL 4136 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1863), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lee v. Dill</i> , 1869 WL 7798 (N.Y. Mar. 1, 1869).....	5
<i>Meeker v. Kercher</i> , 782 F.2d 153 (10th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Morgan v. Potter</i> , 157 U.S. 195 (1895).....	8, 9
<i>Nunes v. Herschman</i> , 310 So. 3d 79 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021).....	7
<i>Osei-Afriyie by Osei-Afriyie v. Med. Coll. of Pennsylvania</i> , 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Raming v. Metro. St. Ry. Co.</i> , 57 S.W. 268 (Mo. 1900).....	8
<i>Raskin on behalf of JD v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023) ...	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Staples v. Lewis</i> , 71 Conn. 288, 41 A. 815 (Conn. 1898).....	5
<i>Szteinbaum v. Kaes Inversiones y Valores, C.A.</i> , 476 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	12
<i>Torrey v. Leesburg Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 769 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Youngblood v. Taylor</i> , 89 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1956)	8
<i>Warner v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough Cnty, Florida</i> , No. 23-12408, 2024 WL 2053698 (11th Cir. May 8, 2024).....	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1654	1, 3, 5
Fla. Stat. § 2.01	6
Fla. Stat. § 454.18 (2024)	11
Fla. Stat. § 454.23	11
Fla. Stat. § 1014.03	10
Fla. Stat. § 1014.04(1)(b).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 1014.04(4)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.17(b) (1954).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210(b)	4, 5, 7
 COURT FILINGS	
Order, <i>Warner v. Schoolboard of Hillsborough County</i> , No. 8:23-cv-1029 (M.D. Fla. July 6, 2023), ECF No. 37	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Rev. 4th ed. 1968)	5
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1765).....	6, 9, 12
